

Martin B. Bushman, No. 5594
David N. Wolf, No. 6688
Lance Sorenson, No. 10684
Assistant Attorneys General
160 E 300 S, Fifth Floor
Salt Lake City, Utah 84114
Telephone: (801) 366-0100
lancesorenson@agutah.gov

**This motion requires you to
respond. Please See the
Notice to Responding Party.**

*Attorneys for Defendant Utah
Department of Natural
Resources*

**IN THE THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT
SALT LAKE COUNTY, STATE OF UTAH**

UTAH PHYSICIANS FOR A HEALTHY
ENVIRONMENT, AMERICAN BIRD
CONSERVANCY, CENTER FOR
BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY, SIERRA CLUB,
and UTAH RIVERS COUNCIL,

Plaintiffs,

v.

UTAH DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL
RESOURCES; UTAH DIVISION OF WATER
RIGHTS; and UTAH DIVISION OF
FORESTRY, FIRE AND STATE LANDS,

Defendants.

**DEFENDANT DEPARTMENT OF
NATURAL RESOURCES' MOTION
TO DISMISS PURSUANT TO UTAH
R. CIV. P. 12(b)(1) AND 12(b)(7)**

(Hearing Requested)

Case No. 230906637

Judge Laura Scott

TABLE OF CONTENTS

MOTION.....	1
JOINDER.....	1
MEMORANDUM	1
INTRODUCTION.....	1
BACKGROUND.....	5
I. The legal framework of the public trust doctrine and prior appropriation.....	5
II. Utah’s comprehensive regulation and management of water resources	9
III. The State’s efforts to bolster the Great Salt Lake.....	10
Standard of Review	13
Argument.....	14
I. Plaintiffs’ claim presents a non-justiciable political question.....	14
II. Plaintiffs lack standing because their claim is not redressable	24
III. Plaintiffs’ claim seeking to redetermine water rights is barred by statute and the doctrines of res judicata and laches	26
IV. Plaintiffs failed to exhaust administrative remedies.....	29
V. Plaintiffs failed to join necessary and indispensable parties pursuant to Rule 19.....	31
VI. The Utah Declaratory Judgments Act requires all persons who have or claim an interest in the proceedings to be made parties to the proceedings.....	33
VII. The Court should exercise its discretion under the Utah Declaratory Judgments Act to refuse to enter a declaratory judgment because it would not terminate the uncertainty or controversy	34
Conclusion.....	35

Table of Authorities

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adams v. Portage Irr., Reservoir & Power Co.</i> , 73 P.2d (Utah 1937)	9
<i>Aji P. by and through Piper v State</i> , 16 Wash. App. 2d 177, 480 P.3d 438 (Wash. Ct. App. 2021)	18
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 460 U.S. 605 (1983)	28
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962)	14
<i>Bonneville Tower Condominium Management Committee v. Thompson Michie Associates, Inc.</i> , 728 P.2d 1017 (Utah 1986)	32
<i>Brown v. Div. of Water Rights of the Dep't of Natural Res.</i> , 2010 UT 14, 228 P.3d 747	13, 15, 16
<i>California Oregon Power Co. v. Beaver Portland Cement Co.</i> , 295 U.S. 142 (1935)	8
<i>Canyon Meadows Homeowners Ass'n v. Wasatch County</i> , 2001 UT App. 414	33
<i>Carlton v. Brown</i> , 2014 UT 6	24, 25, 26
<i>Christensen v. Utah State Tax Comm'n</i> , 2020 UT 45, 469 P.3d 962	29
<i>Consolidated Mills & Feed Yards Co. v. Patterson</i> , 221 P. 159 (Utah 1923)	9, 11
<i>EnerVest, Ltd. v. Utah State Eng'r</i> , 2019 UT 2, 435 P.3d 209	5, 27
<i>Erie Railroad v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938)	6
<i>Estate of Price v. Hodkin</i> , 2019 UT App 137	28
<i>Fundamental Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints v. Horne</i> , 2012 UT 66	13
<i>Gray v. Defa</i> , 135 P.2d 251 (Utah 1943)	34
<i>Green River Adjudication v. United States</i> , 17 Utah 2d 50, 404 P.2d 251 (1965)	28
<i>Green River Canal Co. v. Olds</i> , 2004 UT 106	27

<i>Gunnison Irr. Co. v. Gunnison Highland Canal Co.</i> , 174 P. 852 (Utah 1918)	8
<i>Heal Utah v. Kane Cnty. Water Conservancy Dist.</i> , 2016 UT App 153, 378 P.3d 1246	30
<i>Hillman v. Hardwick</i> , 3 Idaho 255 (Idaho 1891)	35
<i>Houser v. Smith</i> , 56 P. 683 (1899)	32
<i>Illinois Cent. R. Co. v. State of Illinois</i> , 146 U.S. 387 (1892)	6, 7, 16
<i>In re Bear River Drainage Area</i> , 271 P.2d 846.....	27
<i>In re San Rafael River Drainage Area</i> , 844 P.2d 287 (Utah 1992)	27
<i>Iowa Citizens for Community Improvement v. State of Iowa</i> , 962 N.W. 2d 780 (Iowa 2021).....	passim
<i>Jenkins v. Swan</i> , 675 P.2d 1145 (Utah 1983)	34
<i>Juliana v. United States</i> , 947 F.3d 1159 (9th Cir. 2020).....	4, 18, 19, 24
<i>Larson v. Salt Lake City</i> , 97 P. 483 (1908)	4
<i>Matter of Childers-Gray</i> , 2021 UT 13, 487 P.3d 96	14
<i>Miller v. Weaver</i> , 2003 UT 12, 66 P.3d 592	34
<i>Morton Intern., Inc. v. Southern Pac. Transp. Co.</i> , 495 P.2d 31 (Utah 1972)	6
<i>Mower v. Simpson</i> , 2012 UT App 149, 278 P.3d 1076	31
<i>National Audubon Society v. Superior Court of Alpine County</i> , 658 P.2d 709 (Cal. 1983)	7
<i>Nebeker v. Utah State Tax Comm'n</i> , 2001 UT 74, 34 P.3d 180	29, 30, 31
<i>Nevada v. United States</i> , 463 U.S. 110.....	28
<i>Patterson v. State</i> , 2021 UT 52.....	3
<i>PPL Montana, LLC v. Montana</i> , 565 U.S. 576 (2012)	6, 7
<i>Provo River Water Users' Ass'n v. Morgan</i> , 857 P.2d 927 (Utah 1993)	27
<i>Ramsay v. Kane Cnty. Human Res. Special Serv. Dist.</i> , 2014 UT 5, 322 P.3d 1163	30
<i>Ricker v. Bd. of Educ. of Millard Cnty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 396 P.2d 416 (1964)	36

<i>Rucho v. Common Cause</i> , U.S., 139 S. Ct. 2484, 204 L.Ed.2d 931 (2019)	17
<i>Sagoonick v. State</i> , 503 P.3d 777 (Alaska 2022)	18
<i>Salt Lake City v. Anderson</i> , 106 Utah 350, 148 P.2d 346 (1944)	27
<i>Salt Lake County v. Kartchner</i> , 552 P.2d 136 (Utah 1976)	13
<i>Schneider v. Kissinger</i> , 412 F.3d 190 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	14, 15
<i>Schroeder Investments, L.C. v. Edwards</i> , 2013 UT 25, 301 P.3d 994	36
<i>Second Big Springs Irrigation Co. v. Granite Peak Properties LC</i> , 2023 UT App 22, 526 P.3d 1263	27
<i>Shively v. Bowlby</i> , 152 U.S. 1 (1894)	6
<i>Skokos v. Corradini</i> , 900 P.2d 539 (Utah Ct. App. 1995)	14
<i>Southern Utah Wilderness Alliance v. Kane County Commission</i> , 2021 UT 7	24
<i>State v. Chadwick</i> , 2021 UT App 40	9
<i>State v. Davis</i> , 2011 UT 57 ¶ 33, 266 P.3d 765	36
<i>Timbisha Shoshone Tribe v. Salazar</i> , 697 F. Supp. 2d 1181 (E.D. Cal. 2010)	13
<i>United States Fuel Co. v. Huntington-Cleveland Irrigation Co.</i> , 2003 UT 49	5, 29
<i>Utah State Engineer v. Johnson</i> , 2018 UT App 109	27, 28
<i>Utah State Road Commission v. Hardy Salt Co.</i> , 486 P.2d 391 (Utah 1971)	6
<i>Utah Stream Access Coalition v. VR Acquisitions, LLC</i> , 439 P.3d 593 (Utah 2019)	6
<i>Verizon Wireless Personal Communications LP v. City of Jacksonville, Fla.</i> , 670 F. Supp. 2d 1330 (M.D. Fla 2009)	13
<i>White Bear Lake Restoration Association v. Minnesota Department of Natural Resources</i> , 946 N.W.2d 373 (Minn. 2020)	4, 7, 22, 23

Statutes

Article V, section 1 of the Utah Constitution	14
Title 63G, Chapter 4 of the Utah Code	30
Title 73 of the Utah Code	9, 21
UTAH CODE 78B-6-401	34
UTAH CODE 78B-6-403(1)	33
Utah Code Title 73	23

Utah Code Title 73, Chapter 4	26, 27
Utah Code §78B-6-403	13
UTAH CODE § 63G-4-102(1)	29
Utah Code § 65A-10-1	10
UTAH CODE § 65A-16-1	10
UTAH CODE § 65A-16-201	10
UTAH CODE § 65A-16-201(a)	2
UTAH CODE § 73-3-1	8
UTAH CODE § 73-10g-402	11
UTAH CODE § 73-10-6	11
UTAH CODE § 73-10g-204	11
UTAH CODE § 73-10-102	11
UTAH CODE § 73-32-101	12
UTAH CODE § 73-2-202	12
UTAH CODE § 73-3-14	30
UTAH CODE § 73-32-202(1)(a)	2
UTAH CODE § 73-32-203(2)	2
UTAH CODE § 73-32-302(1)(a) & (b)	2
UTAH CODE § 73-32-204(2)	2
UTAH CODE § 73-2-204(1)(b)	12
UTAH CODE § 73-4-3(10)	27
UTAH CODE § 73-3-14(5)	30
UTAH CODE § 73-1-1(1) & (3)	21
Utah Code § 75-7-1001	30
UTAH CODE § 78B-6-404	1, 5, 13, 34
UTAH CODE § 78B-6-402(1)	5
UTAH CODE §§ 73-1-1	9
UTAH CODE §§ 73-3-7	9
UTAH CODE §§ 73-2-1.2	9
UTAH CODE §§ 73-3-1(4)	9
UTAH CODE §§ 73-2-1 (3)(a)	9
UTAH CODE §§ 73-2-1 (3)(b)	9
UTAH CODE §§ 73-2-1 (4)	10
Utah Const. Art. XVII, sec. 1	26, 32
UTAH CONST., Article V	3

Rules

Rule 12(b)(6)	3
Rule 19(a)	33
UTAH. R. CIV P. 12(b)(1) AND 12(b)(7)	1, 38
Utah R. Civ. P. 10(c)	13
Utah R. Civ. P. 19	5, 31, 33
Utah R. Evid. 201	9
Utah Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 4(b)	30

Other Authorities

H.B. 3 12
S.B. 2 12
S.B. 3 12
